

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE

SONOMA COUNTY WATER COALITION, )  
et al., )  
 )  
Petitioners and Respondents, )  
 )  
v. ) **Case No. A124556**  
 )  
SONOMA COUNTY WATER AGENCY, )  
SONOMA COUNTY WATER AGENCY )  
BOARD OF DIRECTORS, )  
 )  
Respondents and Appellants. )

---

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

Appeal from Sonoma County Superior Court  
Case No. SCV-240367  
Honorable Gary Nadler, Judge of the Superior Court,  
Department 20, (707) 521-6726

Stephan C. Volker (SBN 63093)  
Joshua A.H. Harris (SBN 226898)  
Bridget A. Roberts (SBN 251941)  
LAW OFFICES OF STEPHAN C. VOLKER  
436 – 14th Street, Suite 1300  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Tel: 510.496.0600  
Fax: 510.496.1366  
Attorneys for Respondents  
SONOMA COUNTY WATER COALITION, et al.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... v

**I. INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 2

**A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND** ..... 2

**B. LEGAL BACKGROUND** ..... 5

**III. STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 9

**IV. ARGUMENT** ..... 11

**A. THE AGENCY VIOLATED THE UWMPA BY FAILING TO COORDINATE WITH THE U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, FERC, NOAA, AND THE STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD.** ..... 11

**1. The Coordination Requirement.** ..... 11

**2. The Agency Was Required to Coordinate with the Four Agencies.** ..... 12

**i. The Four Agencies Were Appropriate or Coordination.** ..... 13

**a. USACE** ..... 13

**b. FERC** ..... 15

**c. NOAA** ..... 17

**d. SWRCB** ..... 17

**ii. The Agencies Are “In the Area.”** ..... 18

iii.	<b>It Was Practicable for the Agency to Coordinate with the Four Agencies. . . . .</b>	19
3.	<b>The Agency’s Contrary Arguments Lack Merit. . . . .</b>	21
<b>B.</b>	<b>THE PLAN DID NOT ADEQUATELY ADDRESS THE CONSTRAINING EFFECT OF THREATENED AND ENDANGERED SPECIES ON THE RELIABILITY OF THE AGENCY’S WATER SUPPLIES. . . . .</b>	22
1.	<b>The Plan’s Assumption That It Can Increase Pumping From 75,000 to 101,000 AFY Conflicts with the Flows Required for Endangered Salmonids in the Russian River. . . . .</b>	24
a.	<b>The Agency Admitted That Its Supplies Are Uncertain, Contrary to the Plan’s Assumptions. . . . .</b>	27
b.	<b>The Water Project on Which the Plan Relies Had Been Set Aside in an Earlier Court Proceeding and the Agency Had Yet to Complete the Further Environmental Review Required by the Court. . . . .</b>	30
c.	<b>The BA Is the <i>First</i> Step in the ESA Consultation Process, and Is Not a Final Determination on the Feasibility of the Agency’s Plan to Increase Water Diversions from the Russian River. . . . .</b>	34
d.	<b>The Agency Had Not Even Secured the Rights from the SWRCB to Increase Diversions from the Russian River by 26,000 AFY. . . . .</b>	35

e.	<b>The Water Project Facilities Were Not Constructed. . . . .</b>	<b>36</b>
f.	<b>The Agency’s’ Arguments Are Unavailing. . . . .</b>	<b>36</b>
2.	<b>The Plan Improperly Ignored Potential ESA Constraints in Relying on the Continued Availability of Eel River Water at Current Levels. . . . .</b>	<b>41</b>
C.	<b>THE PLAN INADEQUATELY ADDRESSED THE THREATS POSED TO WATER SUPPLIES BY THE DISPOSAL OF TREATED SEWAGE WATER. . . . .</b>	<b>44</b>
1.	<b>The Agency Knew That Treated Wastewater Threatened the Reliability of Its Water Supply at the Time It Approved the Plan. . . . .</b>	<b>45</b>
2.	<b>The UWMPA Required the Agency to Disclose and Analyze This Threat to Water Supply Reliability. . . . .</b>	<b>46</b>
3.	<b>The Trial Court Applied the Proper Standard of Review. . . . .</b>	<b>47</b>
4.	<b>The Agency’s’ Contrary Arguments Lack Merit. . . . .</b>	<b>48</b>
i.	<b>Before the Agency Approved the Plan, It Was Aware of the DCP Project. . . . .</b>	<b>48</b>
ii.	<b>The Trial Court’s Ruling Was Adequately Supported. . . . .</b>	<b>49</b>

iii.	<b>The UWMPA Required the Agency to Disclose the DCP’s Threat to Water Supply Reliability in the Plan. . . . .</b>	<b>50</b>
D.	<b>THE PLAN FAILS TO EXPLAIN HOW, WHEN, AND TO WHAT EXTENT THE AGENCY’S WATER CONSERVATION PROGRAM WILL REDUCE WATER DEMAND. . . . .</b>	<b>54</b>
V.	<b>CONCLUSION . . . . .</b>	<b>57</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .</b>	<b>58</b>
	<b>PROOF OF SERVICE . . . . .</b>	<b>59</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATE CASES**

*Azusa Land Reclamation Co. v. Main San Gabriel Basin Watermaster*  
(1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1165 ..... 37

*Friends of the Eel River v. Sonoma County Water Agency*  
(2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 859 ..... 30, 32, 41, 42

*Friends of the Santa Clara River v. Castaic Lake Water Agency*  
(2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 1 ..... 8, 9, 10, 33, 36  
39, 40, 46, 47

*Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of University of  
California*  
(1993) 6 Cal.4th 1112 ..... 31

*Planning and Conservation League v. Department of Water  
Resources*  
(2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 892 ..... 25

*Santa Clarita Organization for Planning the Environment v.  
County of Los Angeles*  
(2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 715 ..... 25

*Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth v. City of  
Rancho Cordova*  
(2007) 40 Cal.4th 412 ..... 9, 10, 25, 31, 37

**FEDERAL CASES**

*American Rivers v. National Marine Fisheries Service*  
126 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 35

**STATE STATUTES**

Public Resources Code  
§21168.5 ..... 10

Water Code

§10610 <i>et seq.</i> (“UWMPA”) . . . . .	1
§10610.2(a)(1) . . . . .	6
§10610.2(a)(2) . . . . .	6
§10610.2(a)(4) . . . . .	11, 18
§10610.2(a)(5) . . . . .	43
§10610.2(a)(9) . . . . .	43
§10610.2(b) . . . . .	2, 6
§10610.2(d) . . . . .	11, 33
§10610.4(a) . . . . .	6
§10615 . . . . .	6, 7, 54, 56
§10620 . . . . .	11
§10620(d)(2) . . . . .	2, 11, 13, 17
§10621 . . . . .	6, 11
§10631 . . . . .	7, 8
§10631(c) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
§10631(c)(2) . . . . .	51
§10631(e)(6) . . . . .	56
§10631(f) . . . . .	56
§10631(f)(4) . . . . .	54
§10631(g) . . . . .	56
§10631(j) . . . . .	54, 56
§10634 . . . . .	44, 46, 50
§10640 . . . . .	11
§10641 . . . . .	11
§10642 . . . . .	11, 54
§10651 . . . . .	9, 37, 47, 56
§13511 . . . . .	51
§13550 . . . . .	51
App. §53-1 . . . . .	57
App. §53-4 . . . . .	5

FEDERAL STATUTES

16 U.S.C.

§1536(a)(4) . . . . .	34
§1536(b)(3)(A) . . . . .	34

STATE REGULATIONS

California Code of Regulations, Title 17

§7583(i) ..... 52

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 50  
    §402.12(a) ..... 34  
    §402.14(a) ..... 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

61 Federal Register  
    56138 (October 31, 1996) ..... 3  
  
62 Federal Register  
    43937 (August 18, 1997) ..... 3  
  
64 Federal Register  
    50393 (September 16, 1999) ..... 3  
  
Black’s Law Dictionary (9<sup>th</sup> ed. 2009) ..... 22
